Doping Control Statistics for All Athletes for 1999
Domestic Program

Sport

Archery

Athletics
Badminton
Baseball
Basketbal |
Biathlon
Bobdeigh

Boxing

Canoeing

CIAU: Basketball
CIAU: Football
CIAU: Ice Hockey
CIAU: Swimming
CIAU: Track & Field
CIAU: Wrestling
Colleges: Football
Cross Country Ski
Curling

Cycling

Disabled Sports
Diving

Equestrian
Fencing

Field Hockey
Figure Skating
Freestyle Ski
Gymnastics
Hockey

Judo

Junior Football
Luge

Racquetball
Rhythmic Gymnastics
Ringette

Rowing

Rugby

Unannounced Announced

2
81
11

0
26
17
14
16
50
12

179
62
19
11
14
29

6

2
47

1

9

1
15
18

9

9
26
40
19

139
10

8

2

4
40
11

6
19
0
3
6
0
12
0
30
0

[EnY
N

OO OO O A~

2

=
A OOOWOMOOOOO

=
o o

OO OO OO0 o

Total Infraction

8
100 1
11
3
32
17
26
16
80
12
191
66
19
11
20
29
6
2
67 1
1
9
7
19
27
17
9
40
46
37
147
18
8
8
4
40
11

as at 8/03/00
Canadian Centre for Ethics in Sport



Doping Control Statistics for All Athletes for 1999
Domestic Program

Sport

Shooting
Snowboarding
Soccer

Softball

Speed Skating
Squash
Swimming
Synchro Swim
Taekwondo
Team Handball
Ten Pin Bowling
Tennis
Triathlon
Volleyball
Water Polo
Water Ski
Weightlifting
Wheslchair: Athletics
Wrestling

Y achting

Total

Unannounced Announced

2

6
33
10
25
4
120
17

OFrR,rFPON

17
20

33

24

1294

NOOO

19

o

32

oo r~ObD

1

o~ O

16

18

329

Total Infraction

2
6
33
12
44
4
152
21
2
10
1
1
24
21
20
11 1
49 1
3
42
1

1623 4

as at 8/03/00
Canadian Centre for Ethics in Sport



Doping Control Statistics for All Athletes for 1999
at Major / International Games

Event Sport Unannounced Announced Total Infraction
Harry Jerome Classic Athletics 0 6 6
Knights of Columbus, Indoor Athletics 0 6 6
Games
Metro Toronto Wheelchair Athletics 0 8 8
Challenge
North American Championships  Biathlon 0 8 8
Americas Cup Bobdeigh 0 4 4
Grand Prix de Beauce Cycling 0 4 4
Mountain Bike World Cup Cycling 0 3 3
Mountain Bike World Cup #6 Cycling 0 12 12
Mountain Bike World Cup #7 Cycling 0 6 6
Trans Canada Tour Cycling 0 12 12
Women's Road Grand Prix Cycling 0 4 4
CCI Bromont Equestrian 0 3 3
Canada Cup Diving 0 12 12
Rendez-vous Canada Judo 0 16 16
Junior World Championships Luge 0 8 8
World Cup Luge 0 12 12
Sun Life Skate Canada Figure Skating 0 8 8
Junior Grand Prix Figure Skating 0 7 7
World Junior Championships Hockey 0 5 5
World Championships Rowing 0 53 53
Pacific Rim Epson Cup Rugby 0 4 4
Pacific Rim Series Rugby 0 4 4
Pacific Rim Series Rugby 0 4 4
World Cup Qualifier Match Soccer 0 4 4
Ova Finale Speed Skating 0 9 9
World Cup Short Track Speed Skating 0 7 7
Championships
World Cup Sprint Speed Skating 0 4 4
World Junior Championships Speed Skating 0 2 2
Mel Zajac International Meet Swimming 0 4 4
Traversé International du Lac Swimming 0 4 4
Saint-Jean
World Cup Swimming 0 15 15
World Championships Triathlon 0 8 8
as at 8/03/00

Canadian Centre for Ethics in Sport



Event

Women's Junior World

Championships
Canada Cup

FINA World Cup

World Cup

Canada Games

Pan Am Games

Sport Unannounced Announced
Volleyball 0 8
Water Polo 0 4
Water Polo 0 6
Water Polo 0 6
Alpine Ski 0 4
Biathlon 0 4
Boxing 0 5
Cross Country Ski 0 4
Cycling 0 4
Fencing 0 2
Figure Skating 0 2
Freestyle Ski 0 2
Gymnastics 0 2
Hockey 0 4
Judo 0 5
Shooting 0 2
Speed Skating 0 3
Squash 0 2
Weightlifting 0 6
Archery 0 12
Athletics 0 93
Badminton 0 12
Baseball 0 11
Basketbal | 0 13
Boxing 0 24
Canoeing 0 24
Cycling 0 66
Diving 0 10
Equestrian 0 14
Fencing 0 25
Field Hockey 0 16
Gymnastics 0 11
Judo 0 27
4

Doping Control Statistics for All Athletes for 1999
at Major / International Games

Total

8

oo b

ONWNOOB_NNNNEAEMMNOOSADS

12
93
12
11
13
24
24
66
10
14
25
16
11
27

Infraction

as at 8/03/00

Canadian Centre for Ethics in Sport



Doping Control Statistics for All Athletes for 1999
at Major / International Games

Event Sport Unannounced Announced Total Infraction

Pan Am Games Karate 0 21 21
Pentathlon 0 11 11
Racquetball 0 8 8
Rhythmic 0 9 9
Gymnastics
Roller Sports: 0 2 2
Artistic
Roller Sports: 0 6 6 1
Hockey
Roller Sports: 0 11 11
Speed
Rowing 0 28 28
Shooting 0 51 51
Soccer 0 16 16
Softball 0 12 12
Speed Skating 0 1 1
Squash 0 10 10
Swimming 0 64 64
Synchro Swim 0 9 9
Taekwondo 0 16 16
Team Handball 0 7 7
Ten Pin Bowling 0 12 12
Tennis 0 5 5
Triathlon 0 6 6
Unknown 0 1 1
Volleyball 0 32 32
Water Polo 0 12 12
Water Ski 0 12 12
Weightlifting 0 61 61
Wrestling 0 32 32
Y achting 0 19 19

Total 0 1173 1173 1

as at 8/03/00
5 Canadian Centre for Ethics in Sport



Doping Control Statistics for All Athletes for 1999
Doping Control Contract Services

Sport Unannounced Announced Total Infraction
Athletics 4 0 4

Basketball 0 13 13

Bobdeigh 1 0 1

Bodybuilding 8 142 150 20
Figure Skating 0 3 3

Hockey 13 1 14 4
Powerlifting 0 13 13

Rowing 7 0 7

Speed Skating 22 3 25

Swimming 4 0 4

Weightlifting 0 11 11 1
Total 59 186 245 25

Unannounced: refersto athlete testing conducted with little or no warning, primarily occurring during
training and out of competition.

Announced:  refersto scheduled testing primarily during competitions where athletes are aware that
testing will occur.

* In addition to the above noted infractions on Canadian athletes, please note that positive findings of
international athletes are dealt in accordance with the appropriate International Federations and
therefore not represented above.

as at 8/03/00
6 Canadian Centre for Ethics in Sport



