### Doping Control Statistics for All Athletes for 1999 Domestic Program

Sport	Unannounced	Announced	Total	Infraction
Archery	2	6	8	
Athletics	81	19	100	1
Badminton	11	0	11	
Baseball	0	3	3	
Basketball	26	6	32	
Biathlon	17	0	17	
Bobsleigh	14	12	26	
Boxing	16	0	16	
Canoeing	50	30	80	
CIAU: Basketball	12	0	12	
CIAU: Football	179	12	191	
CIAU: Ice Hockey	62	4	66	
CIAU: Swimming	19	0	19	
CIAU: Track & Field	11	0	11	
CIAU: Wrestling	14	6	20	
Colleges: Football	29	0	29	
Cross Country Ski	6	0	6	
Curling	2	0	2	
Cycling	47	20	67	1
Disabled Sports	1	0	1	
Diving	9	0	9	
Equestrian	1	6	7	
Fencing	15	4	19	
Field Hockey	18	9	27	
Figure Skating	9	8	17	
Freestyle Ski	9	0	9	
Gymnastics	26	14	40	
Hockey	40	6	46	
Judo	19	18	37	
Junior Football	139	8	147	
Luge	10	8	18	
Racquetball	8	0	8	
Rhythmic Gymnastics	2	6	8	
Ringette	4	0	4	
Rowing	40	0	40	
Rugby	11	0	11	

### Doping Control Statistics for All Athletes for 1999 Domestic Program

Sport	Unannounced	Announced	Total	Infraction
Shooting	2	0	2	
Snowboarding	6	0	6	
Soccer	33	0	33	
Softball	10	2	12	
Speed Skating	25	19	44	
Squash	4	0	4	
Swimming	120	32	152	
Synchro Swim	17	4	21	
Taekwondo	2	0	2	
Team Handball	6	4	10	
Ten Pin Bowling	1	0	1	
Tennis	1	0	1	
Triathlon	9	15	24	
Volleyball	17	4	21	
Water Polo	20	0	20	
Water Ski	2	9	11	1
Weightlifting	33	16	49	1
Wheelchair: Athletics	2	1	3	
Wrestling	24	18	42	
Yachting	1	0	1	
Total	1294	329	1623	4

## Doping Control Statistics for All Athletes for 1999 at Major / International Games

Event	Sport	Unannounced	Announced	Total	Infraction
Harry Jerome Classic	Athletics	0	6	6	
Knights of Columbus, Indoor Games	Athletics	0	6	6	
Metro Toronto Wheelchair Challenge	Athletics	0	8	8	
North American Championships	Biathlon	0	8	8	
America's Cup	Bobsleigh	0	4	4	
Grand Prix de Beauce	Cycling	0	4	4	
Mountain Bike World Cup	Cycling	0	3	3	
Mountain Bike World Cup #6	Cycling	0	12	12	
Mountain Bike World Cup #7	Cycling	0	6	6	
Trans Canada Tour	Cycling	0	12	12	
Women's Road Grand Prix	Cycling	0	4	4	
CCI Bromont	Equestrian	0	3	3	
Canada Cup	Diving	0	12	12	
Rendez-vous Canada	Judo	0	16	16	
Junior World Championships	Luge	0	8	8	
World Cup	Luge	0	12	12	
Sun Life Skate Canada	Figure Skatin	g 0	8	8	
Junior Grand Prix	Figure Skatin	ig 0	7	7	
World Junior Championships	Hockey	0	5	5	
World Championships	Rowing	0	53	53	
Pacific Rim Epson Cup	Rugby	0	4	4	
Pacific Rim Series	Rugby	0	4	4	
Pacific Rim Series	Rugby	0	4	4	
World Cup Qualifier Match	Soccer	0	4	4	
Oval Finale	Speed Skatin	g 0	9	9	
World Cup Short Track Championships	Speed Skatin	g 0	7	7	
World Cup Sprint	Speed Skatin	g 0	4	4	
World Junior Championships	Speed Skatin	g 0	2	2	
Mel Zajac International Meet	Swimming	0	4	4	
Traversé International du Lac Saint-Jean	Swimming	0	4	4	
World Cup	Swimming	0	15	15	
World Championships	Triathlon	0	8	8	

# Doping Control Statistics for All Athletes for 1999 at Major / International Games

Event	Sport	Unannounced	Announced	Total	Infraction
Women's Junior World Championships	Volleyball	0	8	8	
Canada Cup	Water Polo	0	4	4	
FINA World Cup	Water Polo	0	6	6	
World Cup	Water Polo	0	6	6	
Canada Games	Alpine Ski	0	4	4	
	Biathlon	0	4	4	
	Boxing	0	5	5	
	Cross Countr	y Ski 0	4	4	
	Cycling	0	4	4	
	Fencing	0	2	2	
	Figure Skatir	ng 0	2	2	
	Freestyle Ski	0	2	2	
	Gymnastics	0	2	2	
	Hockey	0	4	4	
	Judo	0	5	5	
	Shooting	0	2	2	
	Speed Skatin	g 0	3	3	
	Squash	0	2	2	
	Weightlifting	g 0	6	6	
Pan Am Games	Archery	0	12	12	
	Athletics	0	93	93	
	Badminton	0	12	12	
	Baseball	0	11	11	
	Basketball	0	13	13	
	Boxing	0	24	24	
	Canoeing	0	24	24	
	Cycling	0	66	66	
	Diving	0	10	10	
	Equestrian	0	14	14	
	Fencing	0	25	25	
	Field Hockey	0	16	16	
	Gymnastics	0	11	11	
	Judo	0	27	27	

# Doping Control Statistics for All Athletes for 1999 at Major / International Games

Event	Sport	Unannounced	Announced	Total	Infraction
Pan Am Games	Karate	0	21	21	
	Pentathlon	0	11	11	
	Racquetball	0	8	8	
	Rhythmic Gymnastics	0	9	9	
	Roller Sports Artistic	: 0	2	2	
	Roller Sports Hockey	: 0	6	6	1
	Roller Sports Speed	: 0	11	11	
	Rowing	0	28	28	
	Shooting	0	51	51	
	Soccer	0	16	16	
	Softball	0	12	12	
	Speed Skating	g 0	1	1	
	Squash	0	10	10	
	Swimming	0	64	64	
	Synchro Swir	n 0	9	9	
	Taekwondo	0	16	16	
	Team Handba	all 0	7	7	
	Ten Pin Bowl	ing 0	12	12	
	Tennis	0	5	5	
	Triathlon	0	6	6	
	Unknown	0	1	1	
	Volleyball	0	32	32	
	Water Polo	0	12	12	
	Water Ski	0	12	12	
	Weightlifting	0	61	61	
	Wrestling	0	32	32	
	Yachting	0	19	19	
Total		0	1173	1173	1

### Doping Control Statistics for All Athletes for 1999 Doping Control Contract Services

Sport	Unannounced	Announced	Total	Infraction
Athletics	4	0	4	
Basketball	0	13	13	
Bobsleigh	1	0	1	
Bodybuilding	8	142	150	20
Figure Skating	0	3	3	
Hockey	13	1	14	4
Powerlifting	0	13	13	
Rowing	7	0	7	
Speed Skating	22	3	25	
Swimming	4	0	4	
Weightlifting	0	11	11	1
Total	59	186	245	25

Unannounced: refers to athlete testing conducted with little or no warning, primarily occurring during training and out of competition.

Announced: refers to scheduled testing primarily during competitions where athletes are aware that testing will occur.

<sup>\*</sup> In addition to the above noted infractions on Canadian athletes, please note that positive findings of international athletes are dealt in accordance with the appropriate International Federations and therefore not represented above.